loss of $ 26,446,936 in the statement of operations and a corresponding increase on the balance sheet in the warrant liability.

� In accordance with EITF 00-19, �Accounting for Derivative Financial Instruments Indexed to, and Potentially Settled in, a Company�s
Own Stock�, the financial statements have been restated to reflect the warrant relating to senior and subordinated debt as a liability in
the amount of $9,325,000.

� The Senior and Subordinated Debt discount has been amortized by $3,874,375 with a corresponding adjustment interest expense.

� In accordance with EITF 00-19, �Accounting for Derivative Financial Instruments Indexed to, and Potentially Settled in, a Company�s
Own Stock�, the warrant liability from the senior and subordinated debt was revalued as of June 30, 2006, resulting in a fair value loss
of $5,564,000 in the statement of operations and a corresponding increase on the balance sheet on the warrant liability.

F-12

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

96

Warp Technology Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Restated Balance Sheet

For the Year ended June 30, 2005

As previously
reported

June 30, 2005

Restatement
Adjustment
June 30, 2005

As Restated
June 30, 2005

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,548,013 1,548,013
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 2,024,699 2,024,699
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 409,496 409,496
Total current assets 3,982,208 3,982,208
Property and equipment, net 223,025 223,025
Deferred financing costs, net 476,876 476,876
Intangible assets, net of accumulated 15,678,736 15,678,736
amortization of $ 756,064 and $277,083 0
Goodwill 7,055,264 7,055,264
Investment and other assets 884,379 884,379

Total assets 28,300,488 28,300,488

Liabilities and stockholders equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 872,433 872,433
Accrued expenses 3,752,731 3,752,731
Deferred revenue 3,392,896 3,392,896
Due to ISIS 1,293,534 1,293,534

Total current liabilities 9,311,594 9,311,594
Subordinate note 2,317,710 (296,875) 2,020,835
Senior note 6,446,750 (759,250) 5,687,500
Other long term liabilities 43,275 43,275
Series C warrants liabilities 40,440,024 40,440,024
Senior and Sub warrants liabilities 14,889,600 14,889,600

Total liabilities 18,119,329 54,273,499 72,392,828
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders equity:
Preferred stock (Canadian subsidiary) 2 2
Series C Preferred Stock: $.00001 par value; 14,193,095 14,193,095
16,000,000 shares authorized, 14,193,095 0
issued and outstanding (Liquidation 0
value $14,193,095) at June 30, 2005 0
Shares of Common Stock to be issued for accrued 212,897 212,897
dividends on Series C Preferred Stock 0

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

97

Common stock, $.00001 par value; 150,000,000 31 31
shares authorized, 3,110,800 and 971,115 0
shares issued and outstanding, respectively 0
Additional paid-in capital 59,431,331 (4,394,500) 55,036,831
Deferred compensation (970,711) (970,711)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (105,262) (105,262)
Accumulated deficit (62,580,224) (49,878,999) (112,459,223)

Total stockholders equity 10,181,159 (54,273,499) (44,092,340)

Total liabilities and stockholders equity 28,300,488 0 28,300,488

F-13

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

98

Warp Technology Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Restated Income Statement

For the Year ended June 30, 2005

As previously
reported

June 30, 2005

Restatement
Adjustment
June 30, 2005

As Restated
June 30, 2005

Revenue
Licenses $ 2,986,752 $ �  $ 2,986,752
Services 2,137,170 �  2,137,170

Total revenues 5,123,922 �  5,123,922
Cost of revenue
Cost of license 449,073 �  449,073
Cost of services 396,490 �  396,490

Total cost of revenues 845,563 �  845,563

Gross Profit 4,278,359 �  4,278,359
Product development 1,589,099 �  1,589,099
Sales, marketing and business development 3,652,117 �  3,652,117
General and administrative 4,690,743 �  4,690,743
Late Filing Penalty 1,033,500 �  1,033,500
Intangible impairment 62,917 �  62,917
Goodwill impairment 3,893,294 �  3,893,294

Loss before interest and fair value loss on warrants (10,643,311) �  (10,643,311)
Fair value loss on warrants �  (32,011,536) (32,011,536)
Interest (expense) income (4,631,683) (3,874,375) (8,506,058)

Loss before income taxes (15,274,994) (35,885,911) (51,160,905)
Income taxes (97,945) �  (97,945)

Net Loss $ (15,372,939) $ (35,885,911) $ (51,258,850)

Computation of loss applicable to Common Shareholders
Net loss before beneficial conversion�Preferred dividends $ (15,372,939) $ (35,885,911) $ (51,258,850)
Beneficial conversion and Preferred dividends (7,510,590) (13,993,088) (21,503,678)

Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (22,883,529) $ (49,878,999) $ (72,762,528)

Basic and diluted loss per share pro forma $ (11.97) $ (26.09) $ (38.06)

Weighted average shares outstanding pro forma 1,912,033 �  1,912,033

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

99

F-14

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

100

Warp Technology Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Restated Cash flow Statement

For the Year ended June 30, 2005

As previously
reported

June 30, 2005

Restatement
Adjustment
June 30, 2005

As Restated
June 30, 2005

Operating activities
Net loss $ (15,372,939) $ (35,885,911) $ (51,258,850)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 991,717 991,717
Stock-based compensation, consulting and other fees 1,542,686 1,542,686
Fair value loss on warrants �  32,011,536 32,011,536
Non-cash interest expense 3,323,974 3,874,375 7,198,349
Goodwill and impairment charges 3,956,211 3,956,211
Changes in operating assets and liabilities net of effect of acquisition of business: �
Accounts receivable 610,869 610,869
Prepaid expenses and other 69,096 69,096
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 230,837 230,837
Deferred revenue 1,261,903 1,261,903
Deferred compensation payable

Net cash used in operating activities (3,385,646) (3,385,646)
Investing activities
Security deposits
Gupta acquisition net of cash acquired of $742,915 (15,007,085) (15,007,085)
Kenosia acquisition deposit (801,750) (801,750)
Purchase of property and equipment (40,610) (40,610)